Document: Readopted Rules, **Register Page Number:** 25 IR 2853

Source: June 1, 2002, Indiana Register, Volume 25, Number 9

Disclaimer: This document was created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register. However, this document is unofficial.

TITLE 260 STATE DEPARTMENT OF TOXICOLOGY

LSA Document #02-77

DIGEST

Readopts rules in anticipation of IC 4-22-2.5-2, providing that an administrative rule adopted under IC 4-22-2 expires January 1 of the seventh year in which the rule takes effect, unless the rule contains an earlier expiration date. NOTE: IC 4-22-2.5-5 authorizes the governor, by executive order, to postpone the expiration date for one year. Executive Order 01-18, issued December 21, 2001, extends the rules listed in this document to expire January 1, 2003. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

260 IAC 1.1-2-3 260 IAC 1.1-3-1

SECTION 1. UNDER IC 4-22-2.5-4, THE FOLLOWING ARE READOPTED:

260 IAC 1.1-2-3 Repair and maintenance

260 IAC 1.1-3-1 Approval of methods; checklists

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24 and IC 4-22-2.5-4, notice is hereby given that on July 2, 2002 at 10:30 a.m., at the State Department of Toxicology, Indiana University School of Medicine, 635 Barnhill Drive, MS 1021, Indianapolis, Indiana the State Department of Toxicology will hold a public hearing to readopt rules.

Requests for any part of this readoption to be separate from this action must be made in writing within 30 days of this publication. Send written comments to:

James Klaunig, Ph.D., Director

State Department of Toxicology

Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology

Indiana University School of Medicine

635 Barnhill Drive, MS 1021

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202-5120

or by electronic mail to iutoxweb@jupui.edu.

Copies of these rules are now on file at the State Department of Toxicology, Indiana University School of Medicine, 635 Barnhill Drive, MS 1021 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

James E. Klaunig, Ph.D. Director State Department of Toxicology